

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

FILE

AUG 11 1988 C

CLERK, SUPREME COURT
By
Deputy Clerk

KENNETH ALLEN STEWART,
A/K/A KEITH A. KIRKLAND,

Appellant,

vs .

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

Case No. 70,245

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
IN AND FOR HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY
STATE OF FLORIDA

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

JAMES MARION MOORMAN
PUBLIC DEFENDER
TENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

A. ANNE OWENS
ASSISTANT PUBLIC DEFENDER

Polk County Courthouse
Post Office **Box** 9000
Drawer PD
Bartow, FL., **33830**
(813) 534-4200

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2-3
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	4-24
A. Guilt Phase	4-13
B. Penalty Phase	13-22
C. Sentencing	23-24
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	25-27
ARGUMENT	
<u>ISSUE I:</u>	
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN RESTRICTING DEFENSE COUNSEL'S CROSS-EXAMINATION OF TERRY SMITH AND IN SUSTAINING THE STATE'S OBJECTION TO HIS CLOSING ARGUMENT THAT IT WAS RANDALL BILBREY WHO ACTUALLY COMMITTED THE MURDER.	28-37
A. Cross-Examination	29-33
B. Closing Argument	34-36
C. Harmless Error Analysis	36-37
<u>ISSUE II:</u>	
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY PERMITTING THE STATE TO ELICIT HEARSAY EVIDENCE OF TERRY SMITH'S PRIOR CONSISTENT STATEMENT TO DETECTIVE MARSICANO TO BOLSTER SMITH'S CREDIBILITY.	38-43
<u>ISSUE III:</u>	
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING DEFENSE COUNSEL'S MOTION TO WITHDRAW AND TO APPOINT NEW COUNSEL TO REPRESENT APPELLANT AT THE PENALTY TRIAL.	44-50
<u>ISSUE IV:</u>	
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY ALLOWING THE STATE TO INTRODUCE THROUGH VICTIM TESTIMONY SPECIFIC FACTS AND DETAILS OF APPELLANT'S PRIOR CONVICTIONS.	51-57

<u>ISSUE V:</u>	THE TRIAL COURT IMPROPERLY EXCLUDED RELEVANT EVIDENCE IN MITIGATION OF SENTENCE IN VIOLATION OF FLORIDA'S DEATH PENALTY STATUTE AND THE EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION.	58-65
	A. Haywood's Testimony	59-60
	B. Cigarette Burns	61-62
	C. Letter of Remorse	63-64
	D. Cumulative Evidence	64-65
<u>ISSUE VI:</u>	THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY INSTRUCTING THE JURY TO CONSIDER THE AGGRAVATING FACTOR THAT THE HOMICIDE WAS COMMITTED IN A COLD, CALCULATED AND PREMEDITATED MANNER WITHOUT PRETENSE OF MORAL OR LEGAL JUSTIFICATION.	66-72
<u>ISSUE VII:</u>	THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FAILING TO INSTRUCT THE JURY ON THE "EMOTIONAL DISTURBANCE" AND "IMPAIRED CAPACITY" MITIGATING FACTORS.	73-81
<u>ISSUE VIII:</u>	IN VIOLATION OF THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION, THE STATE PRESENTED TESTIMONY BY THE VICTIM'S SISTER AND BROTHER URGING THAT STEWART BE SENTENCED TO DEATH.	82-85
<u>ISSUE IX:</u>	THE DEATH SENTENCE MUST BE VACATED BECAUSE THE TRIAL COURT FAILED TO SET OUT WRITTEN REASONS FOR IMPOSING THE DEATH PENALTY AS REQUIRED BY SECTION 921.141(3), FLORIDA STATUTES.	86-90
<u>ISSUE X:</u>	BECAUSE STEWART WAS DENIED HIS RIGHT TO A FAIR JURY ADVISORY OPINION, HE MUST BE GIVEN A NEW PENALTY PHASE TRIAL BY A PROPERLY INSTRUCTED JURY.	91-93
CONCLUSION		94
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE		94

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES CITED</u>	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
<u>Allison v. State</u> 162 So.2d 922 (Fla. 1st DCA 1964)	41, 42
<u>Barnes v. State</u> 415 So.2d 1280 (Fla. 2d DCA 1982)	28, 31
<u>Bolender v. State</u> 422 So.2d 833 (Fla. 1982), cert. denied, 461 U.S. 939, 103 S.Ct. 2111, 77 L.Ed.2d 315 (1983)	67
<u>Booth v. Maryland</u> 482 U.S. ___, 107 S.Ct. 2529, 96 L.Ed.2d 440 (1987)	9, 27, 53, 54, 57, 83, 85
<u>Brown v. State</u> 444 So.2d 939 (Fla. 1984)	67
<u>Bryant v. State</u> 412 So.2d 347 (Fla. 1982)	79
<u>Bush v. Wainwright</u> 505 So.2d 409 (Fla. 1987)	46
<u>Carroll v. State</u> 497 So.2d 253 (Fla. 3d DCA 1985)	43
<u>Chambers v. Mississippi</u> 410 U.S. 264, 93 S.Ct. 1038, 35 L.Ed.2d 279 (1973)	28, 29, 36
<u>Chapman v. California</u> 386 U.S. 18, 87 S.Ct. 824, 17 L.Ed.2d 705 (1967)	36, 37
<u>Cikora v. Wainwright</u> 661 F.Supp. 813 (S.D. Fla. 1987)	31
<u>Coco v. State</u> 62 So.2d 892 (Fla. 1953)	30
<u>Combs v. State</u> 525 So.2d 853 (Fla. 1988)	85
<u>Cooper v. State</u> 336 So.2d 696 (Fla. 1978)	73, 81
<u>Coxwell v. State</u> 361 So.2d 148 (Fla. 1978)	29, 30, 31, 32, 33, 36
<u>Crane v. Kentucky</u> 476 U.S. 683, 106 S.Ct. 2142, 90 L.Ed.2d 636 (1986)	36

<u>Davis v. Alaska</u> 415 U.S. 308, 94 S.Ct. 1105, 39 L.Ed.2d 347 (1974)	41, 47
<u>Donaldson v. Sack</u> 265 So.2d 499 (Fla. 1972)	93
<u>Douglass v. State</u> 135 Fla. 199, 184 So. 756 (Fla. DCA 1938)	64
<u>Dukes v. State</u> 356 So.2d 873 (Fla. 4th DCA 1978)	64
<u>Duque v. State</u> 498 So.2d 1334 (Fla. 2d DCA 1986)	64
<u>Eddings v. Oklahoma</u> 455 U.S. 104, 102 S.Ct. 869, 71 L.Ed.2d 1 (1982)	58, 61, 73
<u>Elledge v. State</u> 346 So.2d 998 (Fla. 1977)	53
<u>Floyd v. State</u> 497 So.2d 1211 (Fla. 1986)	73-74, 91
<u>Fulton v. State</u> 335 So.2d 280 (Fla. 1976)	41
<u>Furman v. Georgia</u> 408 U.S. 238, 92 S.Ct. 2726, 33 L.Ed.2d 346 (1972)	93
<u>Geders v. United States</u> 425 U.S. 80, 96 S.Ct. 1330, 47 L.Ed.2d 592 (1984)	46-47
<u>Godfrey v. Georgia</u> 446 U.S. 420 (1980)	72
<u>Goode v. State</u> 365 So.2d 381 (Fla. 1979)	83, 93
<u>Gorham v. State</u> 454 So.2d 556 (Fla. 1984)	69
<u>Gordon v. United States</u> 344 U.S. 414, 73 S.Ct. 369, 97 L.Ed.2d 447 (1953)	33
<u>Green v. Georgia</u> 442 U.S. 95, 99 S.Ct. 2150, 60 L.Ed.2d 738 (1979)	62
<u>Grossman v. State</u> 525 So.2d 833 (Fla. 1988)	27, 84, 85, 87, 89
<u>Hansbrough v. State</u> 509 So.2d 1081 (Fla. 1987)	66

Hardwich v. State
 461 So.2d 79 (Fla. 1984) 67

Hardwick v. State
 521 So.2d 1071 (Fla. 1988) 71, 76

Harmon v. State
 13 F.L.W. 333 (Fla. May 19, 1980) 71

Herring v. State
 446 So.2d 1049 (Fla.), cert. denied,
 469 U.S. 989, 105 S.Ct. 396, 83 L.Ed.2d 330 (1984) 8

Herzog v. State
 439 So.2d 1372 (Fla. 1983) 38

Hitchcock v. Dugger
 481 U.S. 107 S.Ct. 1821,
 95 L.Ed.2d 347 (1987) 58, 73, 79, 83, 84

Holsworth v. State
 522 So.2d 348 (Fla. 1988) 46

Jackson v. State
 498 So.2d 906, 909 (Fla 1986) 38, 40, 67

Jackson v. State
 13 F.L.W. 305 (Fla May 5, 1988) 52

Jones v. State
 13 F.L.W. 403 (Fla. Jun^e 23, 1988) 49

Kaff v. State
 441 So.2d 1007 (Fla. 1979) 77

Lamb v. State
 357 So.2d 437, 438 (Fla. 2d DCA 1978) 42

Lindsay v. State
 69 Fla. 641, 68 So. 932 (1915) 28

Lockett v. Ohio
 438 U.S. 586, 98 S.Ct. 2954,
 57 L.Ed.2d 973 (1984) 50, 58, 73, 76, 79

Lucas v. State
 490 So.2d 943 (Fla 1988) 91

Mann v. State
 453 So.2d 784 (Fla. 1984) 52

Mendez v. State
 412 So.2d 965 (Fla. 2d DCA 1982) 33

<u>Nibert v. State</u> 412 So.2d 965 (Fla. 2d DCA 1982)	66-67
<u>Maxwell v. State</u> 443 So.2d 967 (Fla. 1983)	69
<u>McCampbell v. State</u> 421 So.2d 1072 (Fla. 1982)	63
<u>Muehleman v. State</u> 503 So.2d 310 (Fla. 1987)	87
<u>Pahl v. State</u> 415 So.2d 42 (Fla. 2d DCA 1982)	28
<u>Pait v. State</u> 112 So.2d 380 (Fla. 1959)	37
<u>Palmes v. State</u> 397 So.2d 648 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 454 U.S. 882, 102 S.Ct. 369, 70 L.Ed.2d 195 (1981)	36, 37
<u>Patterson v. State</u> 513 So.2d 1257 (Fla. 1987)	85, 87
<u>Peavy v. State</u> 442 So.2d 200 (Fla. 1983)	68, 70
<u>Perez v. State</u> 371 So.2d 714, 717 (Fla. 2d DCA 1979)	42
<u>Perkins v. State</u> 349 So.2d 776 (Fla. 2d DCA 1977)	64-65
<u>Perry v. State</u> 395 So.2d 170 (Fla. 1980)	58
<u>Pettijohn v. State</u> 599 F.2d 476 (1st Cir. 1979)	28, 33, 35
<u>Phillips v. Dugger</u> 515 So.2d 227 (Fla. 1987)	85
<u>Pointer v. 'Texas</u> 380 U.S. 400, 85 S.Ct. 1065, 13 L.Ed.2d 923 (1965)	29
<u>Pope v. State</u> 441 So.2d 1073 (Fla. 1983)	63
<u>Powell v. Alabama</u> 287 U.S. 45, 53 S.Ct. 55, 77 L.Ed. 158 (1932)	47

<u>Preston v. State</u> 444 So.2d 939 (Fla. 1984)	67
<u>Preston v. State</u> 470 So.2d 836 (Fla. 2d DCA 1985)	38
<u>Proffitt v. Florida</u> 428 U.S. 242, 96 S.Ct. 2960, 49 L.Ed.2d 913 (1076)	53
<u>Quiles v. State</u> 13 F.L.W. 1050 (Fla. 2d DCA April 27, 1988)	38
<u>Reed v. Ross</u> 468 U.S. 1, 104 S.Ct. 2401, 82 L.Ed.2d 1 (1984)	83
<u>Rembert v. State</u> 445 So.2d 337 (Fla. 1984)	69
<u>Riley v. Wainwright</u> 517 So.2d 656 (Fla. 1988)	79, 91
<u>Robinson v. State</u> 487 So.2d 1042 (Fla. 1986)	77-78
<u>Rogers v. State</u> 511 So.2d 526 (Fla. 1987)	68, 76-77, 80
<u>Siemon v. Stoughton</u> 440 A.2d 210, 214 (Conn. 1981)	31
<u>Simmons v. State</u> 419 So.2d 316 (Fla. 1982)	58, 63
<u>Skipper v. South Carolina</u> 476 U.S. 1, 106 S.Ct. 1669, 90 L.Ed.2d 1 (1986)	63, 65
<u>Songer v. State</u> 365 So.2d 696 (Fla. 1978)	73
<u>Stano v. State</u> 473 So.2d 1282 (Fla. 1985)	57
<u>State v. Dixon</u> 283 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1973)	62, 93
<u>State v. DiGuilio</u> 491 So.2d 648 (Fla. 1986)	36, 37, 93
<u>State v. Hawkins</u> 260 N.W.2d 150 (Minn. 1977)	28, 31
<u>Strickland v. Washington</u> 466 U.S. 668, 104 S.Ct. 2052, 80 L.Ed.2d 674 (1984)	46-47, 50

<u>Swan v. State</u> 322 So.2d 485 (Fla. 1975)	62
<u>Tedder v. State</u> 322 So.2d 908 (Fla. 1975)	79
<u>Thompson v. Dugger</u> 515 So.2d 173 (Fla. 1987)	83
<u>Thompson v. State</u> 456 So.2d 444 (Fla. 1984)	69, 70
<u>United States v. Cronie</u> 466 U.S. 648, 104 S.Ct. 2039, 80 L.Ed.2d 657 (1984)	46-47
<u>United States v. Robinson</u> 544 F.2d 110 (2d Cir. 1976)	28
<u>United States v. Williams</u> 592 F.2d 1277 (5th Cir.1979)	32-33
<u>Valle v. State</u> 502 So.2d 1225 (Fla. 1987)	93
<u>Van Royal v. State</u> 497 So.2d 625 (Fla. 1986)	86-87, 88-89, 90
<u>Walsh v. State</u> 418 So.2d 1000 (Fla. 1982)	79
<u>Williams v. State</u> 117 So.2d 473 (Fla. 1960)	57
<u>Williams v. State</u> 386 So.2d 25 (Fla. 2d DCA 1980)	30
<u>Williams v. State</u> 386 So.2d 538 (Fla. 1980)	70
<u>Woodson v. North Carolina</u> 428 U.S. 280, 96 S.Ct. 2978, 49 L.Ed.2d 944 (1976)	58
<u>Van Gallon v. State</u> 50 So.2d 882 (Fla. 1951)	38
<u>Zeigler v. Dugger</u> 524 So.2d 419 (Fla. 1988)	83

OTHER AUTHORITIES

PAGE NO.

iS50.403, Fla. Stat. (1985)	14
§90.801(2)(b), Fla. Stat. (1985)	11, 38
§921.141(1), Fla. Stat. (1985)	61
§921.143, Fla. Stat. (1985)	83
<u>Fla. Std. Jury Inst.</u> at 80	78
